PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4204460

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	12/06/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DURAKON ACQUISITION CORP.
Street Address:	2101 N. LAPEER ROAD
City:	LAPEER
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48446
Name:	DURAKON INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	2344 W WISCONSIN ST.
City:	PORTAGE
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53901
Name:	PENDA CORPORATION
Street Address:	2344 W WISCONSIN ST.
City:	PORTAGE
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53901
Name:	FABRI-FORM COMPANY
Street Address:	200 S. FRIENDSHIP DRIVE
City:	NEW CONCORD
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	43762

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5322335
Patent Number:	5372397
Patent Number:	5596933
Patent Number:	5620715
Patent Number:	5720507

504157786 REEL: 040802 FRAME: 0900

PATENT

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5755162
Patent Number:	5788309
Patent Number:	5791262
Patent Number:	5893599
Patent Number:	5899519
Patent Number:	5904390
Patent Number:	5927787
Patent Number:	5927788
Patent Number:	6017075
Patent Number:	6022061
Patent Number:	6024396
Patent Number:	6176537
Patent Number:	6237980
Patent Number:	6403195
Patent Number:	6604778
Patent Number:	6848733
Patent Number:	6997113
Patent Number:	7322633
Patent Number:	7588283
Patent Number:	7963731
Patent Number:	D419951
Patent Number:	D446120
Patent Number:	D446181
Patent Number:	D452472
Patent Number:	D458209
Patent Number:	D477805
Patent Number:	D478858
Patent Number:	D488764
Patent Number:	D513104
Patent Number:	D566556
Patent Number:	D574763
Patent Number:	D603574
Patent Number:	D629687
Patent Number:	D682503

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)271-3552

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

PATENT

REEL: 040802 FRAME: 0901

Email: pat-dept@quarles.com
Correspondent Name: HILLARY J WUCHERER

Address Line 1:411 E. WISCONSIN AVE., SUITE 2350Address Line 4:MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-4426

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	155242.00026
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HILLARY J. WUCHERER
SIGNATURE:	/Hillary J. Wucherer/
DATE SIGNED:	12/29/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=Realease of Security Interest in Patents from KeyBank National Association#page1.tif source=Realease of Security Interest in Patents from KeyBank National Association#page2.tif source=Realease of Security Interest in Patents from KeyBank National Association#page3.tif source=Realease of Security Interest in Patents from KeyBank National Association#page4.tif

EXECUTION VERSION

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, Penda Corporation, a Delaware corporation, The Fabri-Form Company, an Ohio corporation, Durakon Industries, Inc., a Michigan corporation, and Durakon Acquisition Corp., a Michigan corporation (collectively, the "Companies" and each, a "Company") entered into (i) a Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of July 26, 2013 (as from time to time amended, modified or supplemented, the "Security Agreement") by the Companies and certain of their affiliates in favor of KeyBank National Association, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein and (ii) a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of July 26, 2013 (as from time to time amended, modified or supplemented, the "Patent Agreement" and, together with the Security Agreement, the "Agreements") by the Companies in favor of the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which each Company granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of such Company's right, title and interest in and to the Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A, all to the extent set forth in the Agreements; and

WHEREAS, all of the secured obligations have been fully paid and satisfied and the Administrative Agent desires to release the Security Interest.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent hereby releases the Security Interest in the Patents listed on Schedule A annexed hereto, and hereby, (i) waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies under the Agreements with respect to the Patents, (ii) assigns, conveys, transfers and sets over to the applicable Company any right, title or interest that the Administrative Agent may have acquired and re-vests in the applicable Company the full unencumbered title to the Patents and the goodwill associated therewith, and (iii) releases each Company from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties under the Agreements related to the Patents.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

010-8263-3275/1/AMERICAS

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as

Administrative Agent

By: Am M Pastore
Title: Some N. Pastore

Title: Senior Vice President Date: December 6, 2016

[Release of Patent Security Interest]

010-8263-3275/AMERICAS

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Title	Patent No.	Record Owner	Issue Date
Inverted F-Channel	D446,181	Durakon Acquisition Corporation	Aug. 7, 2001
Inverted French F-Channel	D478,858	Durakon Acquisition Corporation	Aug. 26, 2003
Rail For A Tonneau Cover and/or Another Accessory	D477,805	Durakon Acquisition Corporation	July 23, 2003
Tray Mountable To A Sliding Frame For Mounting To A Vehicle Bed	D452,472	Durakon Acquisition Corporation	Dec. 25, 2001
Tray Mountable To A Sliding Frame For Mounting To A Vehicle Bed	D458,209	Durakon Acquisition Corporation	June 4, 2002
Vehicle Bed Liner	D488,764	Durakon Acquisition Corporation	April 24, 2004
Charge Dissipating Bed Liner	6,176,537	Durakon Industries, Inc.	Jan. 23, 2001
Charge Dissipating Fiber Reinforced Plastic Truck Bed and Liner	6,604,778	Durakon Industries, Inc.	Aug. 12, 2003
Charge Dissipating Truck and Bed Liner	5,899,519	Durakon Industries, Inc.	May 4, 1999
Charge Dissipating Truck and Bed Liner	6,024,396	Durakon Industries, Inc.	Feb. 15, 2000
Co-Formed Bed Liner Having Enhanced Frictional Characteristics	6,848,733	Durakon Industries, Inc.	Feb. 1, 2005
Composite Panel Structure and Method of Making Same	6,403,195	Durakon Industries, Inc.	June 11, 2002
Tonneau Cover	D574,763	Durakon Industries, Inc.	Aug. 12, 2008
Automotive Floor Liner	5,322,335	Penda Corporation	June 21, 1994
Bed Liner With Side Wall Load Restraining and Support Structure	5,720,507	Penda Corporation	Feb. 24, 1998
Bedliner With Depth Variant Ribs For Load Placement	6,017,075	Penda Corporation	Jan. 25, 2000
Bedliner With Load Restraint Pockets	5,927,787	Penda Corporation	July 27, 1999
Bedliner with pockets for load restraint	5,904,390	Penda Corporation	May 18, 1999
Bedliner with pockets for load restraint	6,022,061	Penda Corporation	Feb. 8, 2000
Bedliner With Snap-In Load Restraining Member	5,788,309	Penda Corporation	Aug. 4, 1998

010-8263-3275/1/AMERICAS

No-Drill Fastening System	5,893,599	Penda Corporation	Apr. 13, 1999
Releasable Hinge for Truck Bed Cover	7,322,633	Penda Corporation	Jan. 29, 2008
Self-Positioning Tail Gate Cover	5,372,397	Penda Corporation	Dec. 13, 1994
Static Dissipating Plastic Truck Cargo Bed	5,927,788	Penda Corporation	July 27, 1999
Thermoforming Machine with Controlled Cooling Station	5,620,715	Penda Corporation	Apr. 15, 1997
Truck Bed Cover	7,588,283	Penda Corporation	Sept. 15, 2009
Truck Bed Tray	D419,951	Penda Corporation	Feb. 1, 2000
Vehicle Bed Liners	6,237,980	Penda Corporation	May 29, 2001
Corner Insert For A Packaging Tray	D446,120	The Fabri-Form Company	Aug. 7, 2001
Corner Segment of A Pallet	D603,574	The Fabri-Form Company	Nov. 3, 2009
Drum Pallet	D682,503	The Fabri-Form Company	May 14, 2013
Pallet	D513,104	The Fabri-Form Company	Dec. 20, 2005
Pallet	6,997,113	The Fabri-Form Company	Feb. 14, 2006
Reinforced Plastic Pallet	5,596,933	The Fabri-Form Company	Jan. 28, 1997
Reinforced Plastic Pallet	5,755,162	The Fabri-Form Company	May 26, 1998
Reinforced Plastic Pallet	5,791,262	The Fabri-Form Company	Aug. 11, 1998
Separator Pad	D566,556	The Fabri-Form Company	Apr. 15, 2008
Thermoformed Separator Pad	7.963,731	The Fabri-Form Company	Jan. 7, 2009
Void Filler Panel	D629,687	The Fabri-Form Company	Dec. 28, 2010

Patent Applications

Title	Serial No.	Record Owner	Filing Date
Modular, Scalable Liquid Management System	12/962,323	Penda Corporation	Dec. 7, 2010
Modular, Scalable Spill Containment Lining System	13/598,846	Penda Corporation	Aug. 30, 2012
Void Filler Panel	12/835,304	The Fabri-Form Company	July 13, 2010

010-8263-3275/1/AMERICAS

RECORDED: 12/29/2016